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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
Complainant
:
Mr C Forsyth

Scheme
:
Strathclyde Pension Fund (the Fund)

Respondents
:
Strathclyde Pension Fund Office (the Administrator)

THE COMPLAINT (19 November 2001)

1. Mr Forsyth alleges maladministration on the part of the Administrator in that it failed to advise him sooner of alternative means of arranging for payment of his pension.  In addition he claims that his complaint was not properly considered under the Fund’s IDR procedure.  He claims he has suffered injustice as a consequence of the above alleged maladministration.

MATERIAL FACTS

2. Mr Forsyth, for personal reasons, closed his bank account in June 2001 and informed the Administrator of this by letter dated 20 June 2001, requesting future payments to be made to the Possilpark post office.  He made a similar request to the Chief Executive at Glasgow City Council on 27 June 2001.

3. The Administrator informed him on 1 July 2001 that pension payments would be withheld until bank account details were received.  This was followed by a letter dated 5 July 2001 from the Director of Financial Services confirming that Mr Forsyth’s request for payment by cheque could not be accommodated and enclosed a bank/building society form.  He was asked to arrange for completion and return of this form.  On 11 July the Administrator wrote to Mr Forsyth confirming that payment of pensions was made through the BACS system for reasons of security.  The Administrator advised that payment could be made to a girobank account.

4. In the meantime Mr Forsyth had made a representation to his Member of Scottish Parliament who wrote to the Administrator on 6 July 2001.  It replied on 11 July confirming that payments were made through the BACS system for reasons of security and to ensure prompt payment.  It added that bank account or girobank account details had been requested from Mr Forsyth to allow payment of his pension.

5. On 7 September 2001 the Administrator wrote to Mr Forsyth.  It confirmed there were three months worth of pension payments that had been held in abeyance and that these could no longer be withheld and requested details of his bank account to be provided by 15 September 2001 to allow for payment.  Mr Forsyth replied on 11 September restating that he did not have a bank account that he would like his pension paid into the Possilpark Post Office.

6. The Administrator replied on 13 September 2001 and reminded Mr Forsyth that he could have payments made into a Girobank account at his local post office.  He was also given the name of an officer Mrs Cassidy from he could request a complaint form.

7. Mr Forsyth wrote to the Administrator on 14 September 2001 requesting a form by which he could commence the Scheme’s IDR procedure.  Mrs Cassidy replied on 25 September 2001 stating:

“The purpose of IDRP is to enable members to have a matter investigated if they feel the Regulations (The Local Government Pension Scheme (Scotland) Regulations 1998) have not been applied correctly, but in your case I believe your complaint is regarding the payment of your monthly pension.  The Pension Scheme Regulations do not define the way in which pension payment must be made, that is a decision of Glasgow City Council as Administering Authority for the Strathclyde Pension Fund.”

8. In addition Mrs Cassidy informed him that the Fund did not have an arrangement with Girobank and could not produce a giro as requested.  She did confirm that an alternative was to arrange for a monthly warrant to be sent to him by post.  

9. Mr Forsyth replied on 26 September 2001 and again requested an IDR complaint form and asked whether a warrant could be presented to Royal Bank of Scotland in return for cash.  The Administrator replied on 1 October 2001 and confirmed that the warrant could be exchanged for cash as suggested.  The warrants were issued on 4 October 2001 followed by a letter from the Administrator dated 5 October 2001 saying it believed his original complaint had been resolved and there was no further reason to require an IDR complaint form and one was not provided.  

10.  Mr Forsyth was, by this time, annoyed at having to repeat his request, but he did so on 8 October 2001.  In response to this, he was informed on 11 October 2001 by the Administrator that:

“..IDRP can only be used where there is a dispute about the application of the Local Government Regulations regarding benefit entitlements.  In your case, no such dispute exists.  Your query regarding your method of payment has now been resolved and I know of no other current problem which refers you to the Local Government Regulations.  I therefore, stress that I cannot issue an IDRP form where there is no query regarding applications of regulations.” 

11. The Scheme’s IDRP allows the following Scheme members to appeal:

· Any Scheme member

· Any prospective Scheme member

· The widow, widower or dependent of a Scheme member

· Anyone who fell into one of the above categories within the last six months

and provides the following information to potential complainants as part of the 

complaints procedure:

“If you are a Scheme member who has an enquiry or complaint relating to Scheme membership, entitlement to benefits, or any decision which has been made which affects your benefits, you should in the first instance contact SPFO at the address or telephone number below.

Strathclyde Pension Fund Office

Charlotte House, Floor 2

78 Queen Street

Glasgow G1 3DN

Telephone: 0141 287 7420/7341/7342/7343”


It then goes on to say :

“If a complaint cannot be resolved to your satisfaction there is a two stage Internal Disputes Resolution Procedure (IDRP).  Under Stage 1 of this procedure your complaint is considered by an ‘appointed person’ who is independent of any decisions which have been made.  For this purpose we have two appointed persons who are the Pensions Managers of Edinburgh City Council and Falkirk Council.  Any complaints received under IDRP must be made within six months of the decision you are complaining about and will be referred to one of these independent referees.”

12. When Mrs Cassidy was asked why she felt she could not issue a form for Mr Forsyth to commence the IDRP ’s she informed me:

“My letter to Mr Forsyth of 25 September 2001 was not meant as a refusal to allow him access to the IDR process, but to attempt to offer a solution without having to instigate that process.  Mr Forsyth’s complaint had previously been dealt with by the Pension Payroll Supervisor and I felt I should attempt to resolve the issue by offering a warrant payment, although this is a payment method which we are trying to phase out, before going on to formal procedures.  I was also pointing out that the method of payment was a matter of Council policy.”

13. In her letter of 25 September 2001 to Mr Forsyth, Mrs Cassidy had said that she believed Mr Forsyth’s complaint was regarding the payment of his monthly pension and added that the Pension Scheme Regulations did not define the way in which pension payment must be made saying that was a decision to be made by Glasgow City Council as Administrator.

14. When Janet Cassidy was asked why she did not consider decisions about the method of payment to be decisions affecting benefits she replied:

“The LGPS Regulations do not specify the method of payment to be used or the timing of the payments.”

She referred me to Regulations 34 which states:

34 (1) Retirement benefits under this Chapter may not be paid to a person before he has retired from the employment in which he was a member.

  (2) They must begin to be paid not later than the member’s 75th birthday even if he has not retired.  

CONCLUSIONS

15. Mr Forsyth’s complaint has two distinct parts.  Firstly, the failure by the Administrator to arrange for an alternative method of payment of Mr Forsyth’s pension when Mr Forsyth closed his bank account in June 2001.  Secondly a failure by the Administrator to allow Mr Forsyth to complain in accordance with the Fund’s IDR procedure.

16. Turning to the first part, Mr Forsyth closed his bank account for personal reasons.  The Administrator clearly failed to understand that Mr Forsyth had no intention of opening a new account despite being repeatedly informed of this fact.

17. The Administrator was aware of an alternative means of arranging the payment of Mr Forsyth’s pension, that of the warrant method.  This method avoided the need for a bank account.  It involved the issue of a warrant that could be exchanged for cash at the Royal Bank of Scotland.  However, the Administrator failed for some months to inform Mr Forsyth of this method and instead repeated requests for bank account details.  There was maladministration in the way in which Mr Forsyth’s request was handled.

18. He first informed the Administrator on 20 June 2001 that he had closed his bank account and was enquiring about alternative ways of having his pension paid.  The administrator failed to resolve this issue until payment was finally made on 4 October 2001.  Three months of pension payments had been withheld.  Whilst Mr Forsyth did eventually receive the payments to which he was entitled and thus has suffered no ongoing loss so far as that principal sum is concerned the late payment of that money constitutes an injustice and he was also put to inconvenience.  Mr Forsyth has specifically said that, aside from reimbursement for the cost of ordinary postage incurred, he is not seeking any financial compensation.  I make below a direction regarding costs incurred.  

19. Turning now to the second aspect.  Mr Forsyth requested a complaint form on 14 September 2001 by which to commence the IDR procedure.  At the very first instance, on 25 September 2001, Mrs Cassidy, refused to issue a complaint form.  She stated that since Mr Forsyth’s complaint involved the payment of his monthly pension, he was not able to complain under the IDR procedure which was restricted to complaints only involving the application of The Local Government Pension Scheme (Scotland) Regulations 1998.  That is not so.  The IDR procedure is not so restrictive.  The procedure is open to members who have an enquiry or complaint relating to Scheme membership, entitlement to benefits, or any decision which has been made which affects those benefits.  A decision not to pay Mr Forsyth in the way he was requesting was a decision affecting his entitlement to benefits.  I do not accept the view that because the regulations do not specify how payment is to be made this takes his complaint outside the scope of the IDR procedure.  In any event if he was being denied an opportunity to use that procedure he should have been informed that he could make a complaint to my office.  

20. The failure to supply Mr Forsyth with a complaint form was therefore maladministration.  That maladministration was repeated following his requests on 14 September, 26 September and 8 October 2001, his requests were never met.  This failure, too, clearly constitutes maladministration.  

21. The injustice arising from this continued failure is limited to further inconvenience to Mr Forsyth.  

DIRECTIONS

22. I direct that the Administrator pays to Mr Forsyth by warrant which he can present to the Royal Bank of Scotland within the next 28 days the sum of £125 in respect of costs incurred and to reflect the inconvenience caused to him by the late payment of his pension.
DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

19 April 2002
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